PATERE ool AR BI°NENLR STANARN

bofol-\ 1,047 DHM

FEDERAL NEGARIT GAZETA

OF THE FEDERAL DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF ETHIOPIA

NATCEE 6.200AR B.I°0C-0LER STNAR
P AT °aC 0 maerE fom

APE &TC 9.7°.
Pbafol-dN a0 FI T PNET WPE

A2001 <.9°. PNET Gaol (4oLl  ao ¥Vt
ATLNSOT 226-PTFG AT PTLLeNLAID7
NE+ AdLd ONETF Gaot: avBavld@ OPTF /76 AL
TIPA ANLAL, NoolPrT

Ploaleli?  9°NC OF NONI®D  PooC  oow it
Plulolot a7 ANANT POLAMMDT L7797
e+ aom7 ov@Ny NAYLSCNTF

AR 4oLolAP  BA°NCNLP  STAOAAN (1
av 3 AP 55/1/AG 111/ aow it PolhHAm-
¢ mEA::

e A28
mPAA

ATPX 1 2V APE £2001 NET Gaot P4.L.é-
aFMNE PNETF APE RPC e
TNhe A.mPh STAA::

APk 2 hdh9°A 1 +¢7 2000 9.9°. €9°C 0% 30
+7 2001 %2.9°. N9LLAav@- AT PNET
9avt U ONT  N&aLol-N  av 377t
LTI M. AS A 1HN AL hHw
IC 0FPPHD- wimi T o0t Atm
POt 2EPTFG WINPT T AL

+avAn-tm-:
Ul Aav20N% 60 LT NC  13,403,239,155
A/ AT A @6, 2T NC  23,435,586,178
A/ ARANT PTLAT 797 NC  17,438,270,000
méAa &9°C NC 54,277,095,333

[49°4  hét 07 vt oo 00 00T PLAP
HmG A0 Ay ot oo aaa oot G/
Néoll-O a3V Och, S A38.0hé.A MY APE
+APBA::

PROCLAMATION NO. -----mmmemmmmmee

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT BUDGET
PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to approve and
disburse on time the budgetary appropriation for
undertakings by the Federal Government during the 2001
(E.C.) Fiscal Year;

WHEREAS, the subsidy budget that may be appropriated
to the Regions has to.be decided on the basis of the formula
developed by the House of federation;

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with Article 55(1) and
(11) of the Constitution of the Federal Democratic Republic
of Ethiopia, it is hereby proclaimed as follows:

PART I
General

Articlel This Proclamation may be cited as the "2001
Fiscal Year Budget Proclamation No.------------

Article 2 The Federal Budget is hereby appropriated for
the fiscal year commencing on Hamle 1, 2000
E.C. and ending on Sene 30, 2001 E.C. from
Federal Government revenues and other funds
for the undertakings set forth in the Schedule
here to:

(A) For Recurrent Expenditure Birr  13,403,239,155

(B) For Capital Expenditure Birr  23,435,586,178

(C) For Subsidy Appropriation to
Regions Birr  17,438,270,000
Grand Total Birr  54,277,095,333

(Fifty Four Billion Two Hundred Seventy Seven
Million Ninety Five Thousand Three Hundred Thirty
Three Birr)



a7P&k 3 P1ING ADSLL AT 2LL0té N9
N reT 'l (TN | & ?4.2970 £
NHama 20N N°7.2MN@ avavl,
aoow/lt A% Cav it WerRT
?9.0m@7 PLoo@H $L97.¢ nNe P aom?
PLav@H P$L9L nRg eOLATNFHT
U337 ehaefo7 LLE ONSC NLOAMma-
THN AL P90hd.AM7 OAL  oom7
LONGA::

heA vt
POET ANtBLC

W1PR 4 Chufoled av¥IPT WNAT 2AMT

1. 7148%  P9%ovAndT@  Plfol-t a3t
aAnAt POAL DALDT APaolf  (WAFTFa-
226G WIAINT (LY APE P 14PLATm7
Ne+  0.meent M P1IHNG  Ah§oy,
AV LS Ndofolt aoF I LS
nA 97 AIANGA THLPLAT YA

2. NéoLol-t av nc ?979.+8L.47F
PAT AT ANE+  Goot  PHAPLATD?
mPAA PO oomF ALASG 50 TCOTT [19°71

oot/ PoLPI7  PALDT 0NE+  Goot
+anas  MNeTo7  hHoor W+ Govt
M.LTm AT ANEAL T MeR), hELLT

AT8N0NT Ao PTIMNG AN AT
0TS 20ANT HATRG A

3. Cav i1t aorlf LT HY APE AL
AAtavAnE ANT A PY Aaof05 a4
PLPTF haoar NEC  A7LHU-9°  halC
@NOT9° P h@-B AIC MaLTE 0L9° NTé
TN POLeTT 7 TC/T N22¢- AL TIPA
hG LU 1P ool bk ACoNTE 300
ACONTE  TIC6-9°F  iCERT  C aoHN
Wten?ls N8+ NoofH  eNEt.  Gook
0tmsee Na7e oC/ . o0t ATIHAOS
ADST, AV TLWEC LG 1%L
ANVT@-::

4. NhLD aohAhAS HIETE holli7 Té aowlt
av P3P AG oo TP PAPT PhCSH
ECEPT AS  ANT  09CEST  F70C AL
P04 LCEPT  ALIIFE  hLD  PI1eN
MPFD®  PI°M  APCOPTE oo PTFE
Phg°S a0V lPPT adIANILLT ANV
A9Th4-LA A%LD-A FTHNCHEPT  AS AAT
FaodO L APCOFT ARV ANLATTG
nnet T aoA VT om0 aAPCOPT
NISTF®-9° $4T 19 P+ 2100

Avrticle 3. The Minister of Finance and Economic Development

is hereby authorized to grant advance of salary to
permanent Federal Civil Servants for necessary
cases in accordance with directives issued thereon,
and to fix the period of repayment thereof, and to
collect interest thereon, at the rate fixed by the
directives to be issued by The Ministry of Finance.

PART 11
BUDGET ADMINISTRATION

Article 4. Powers of the Federal Government Organs

1)

2)

3)

4)

The Minister of Finance and Economic Development is
hereby authorized and directed, upon the request of the
heads of the concerned Federal Government organs, to
disburse out of the Federal Government revenues and other
funds the amounts appropriated herein for undertakings of
their respective organs.

The Minister ‘of Finance and.-Economic Development is
hereby authorized to allow Federal Government hospitals,
to retain and expend within their total budgetary
appropriations, receipts from the current fiscal year up to an
amount not exceeding 50% (Fifty Percent) of their receipt
for the previous fiscal year.

Public bodies are hereby authorized to record on their
appropriate budgetary head, subhead, project, or program,
as the case may be, and undertake all acts necessary for the
utilization of any additional loan or aid in kind and/or cash
obtained from foreign or local sources for carrying out
capital project or recurrent programs, and report to the
Ministry of Finance and Economic Development within
one month from the end of the budget year.

Food stuff, medical equipment and similar other supplies
imported by governmental and non governmental aid
organizations in response to an emergency relief call made
by the Disaster Prevention and Preparedness Commission
shall be free from all import duties and taxes.



arPk 5: PNET Ho-o-

Mbolol-th  aPI 48570 ANTSLC
aPe RTC 57/1989 hatb& 17 ahh h1Pk
20 ¢tovAbd@- AIAMOE P PNET
Ho-@-C N7LhHA®- VBT LALATIANG

and L9 At oot AHLPL AS ONEAT
Gao-t: (€1 ANTPLHAT TTCERT P& LI PT
MNLATLe PN PNET  TeE PN
K Ida B

vl eFmee@ 0T hand A%, oo/l €0
20 NEF NTMPOC ANLT PULTA
aer PTIMANG PADLTUL ACTF TLLOEC
N Ho-@47 A4LPE LTAN:

A etmeem- NEF POLALYD OHAPLm-
e A NCT MLe o-aT PS hh?s
aNdA%l, oo/t L AN ANLAYY,
oo/ N9.47 PNET Ho-@-C hUys
e1TING  AhS9L AV Lk
N.¢CND- 12N oowlt  HO-@-<
L0 hCT T °nC W (AP
LUGA::

N7 Cav i1t oo/ @L AA Poo Nt
oo/(F PovfNE NEF Ho-oC  ALOY°
POLTFAD  N°LLOFCT PAC W 0L
LG

Avrticle 5. Budget Transfer

Without prejudice to the provisions of Articles 17-20 of the
Federal Government of Ethiopia Financial Administration
Proclamation N0.57/1996 budget transfer shall be executed
as follows;

1) Where a budget is required to finance pending obligations
of a project approved in pervious years, such budget shall
be allocated in the following manner:

@)

(b)

If the budget can be covered by transfer from the
capital budget of the public body, such transfer may
be authorized by the Ministry of Finance and
Economic Development

If the budget can be covered within the overall
capital budget ceiling by transfer of capital budget
of one._public body to the other, such transfer may
beauthorized by the Council of Ministers on the
basis of the recommendations submitted by the
Ministry of Finance and Economic Development.

2)Transfer of recurrent budget from one public body to the
other shall be made upon authorization of the Council of
Ministers.



nEA ot

PHéeL NEF
ATPR 6 Nlufolnd @ FIT NC
v/ Aao20F NET 13,403,239,155
A ATHA NE+F 23,435,586,178
&Lrc 36,838,825,333

/aaa  agnt OLAST 09 oo aaa a9ert
TNeT N9 oot Y e A9CAT GV Ot oot
aaa ot NG/

AP 7 ARANT £17

v/ hoo 2 19°E 0k 16,555,800,000
A h@-g WG NLEC 254,720,000
&/ hao- h1C 6CH/T 627,750,000

L0 17,438,270,000

(a0 AT LAPF AéT aof (Aa (93T “9.0.0-7
v-a-t oo g a0 iy NG/

7.1 AT-2 NAA

vl hao 3o 198 1,109,010,000

A ho- B A1C NEC 14,800,000
h/ ho-F WIC 6CSS 51,780,000
Lrc 1,175,590,000

[A78 0497 A7 oot A0 A9°0T “LAST
A°0 9o f- HmS (v NC/

7.2 AhGC AN

vl hao 3o 198 499,560,000
A ho- B AI1C NEC 7,010,000
h/ ho-3 WIC 6CSS 38,960,000

&Lrc 545,530,000

[agPat @ KGO AP0 “LA8T 9P oot
aaa iy Nc/

7.3 Ah%1L- AN

vl hao 1 I8 Nk 4,138,520,000
A ha@-g WG NEC 33,930,000
d/ ho- WIC OCST 154,310,000

Lr°C 4,326,760,000

[het AST o0t oo Ve At “LAL7 At
a0 (L NC/

7.4 AACTLE AAA

v/ hoo 37 198 5,571,230,000
A ha@- WIC NLEC 57,710,000
h/ ha- WIC 6CAST 145,380,000

&Lrc 5,774,320,000

[a9°0F 0LA87 AT oot A0 AT TLAST 00T
ag Ye iy NG/

PART Il
BUDGET APPROPRIATION

Article 6. For the Federal Government Budget Birr

a) Recurrent Budget 13,403,239,155
b) Capital budget 23,435,586,178
Total 36,838,825,333

[Thirty Six Billion Eight Hundred Thirty Eight Million Eight
Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Three hundred Thirty Three
Birr)

Article 7. Subsidies to Regions

a) Domestic Source 16,555,800,000
b) External Loan 254,720,000
c) External Assistance 627,750,000

Total 17,438,270,000

(Seventeen Billion Four Hundred Thirty Eight Million Two
Hundred Seventy Thousand Birr)

7.1 Tigray Region

a) Domestic Source 1,109,010,000

b) External.Loan 14,800,000
c) External Assistance 51,780,000
Total 1,175,590,000

(One Billion One Hundred Seventy Five Million Five Hundred
Ninety Thousand Birr)

7.2 Afar Region

a) Domestic Source 499,560,000
b) External Loan 7,010,000
c) External Assistance 38,960,000

Total 545,530,000

(Five Hundred Forty Five Million Five Hundred Thirty
Thousand Birr)

7.3 Amhara Region

a) Domestic Source 4,138,520,000
b) External Loan 33,930,000
c) External Assistance 154,310,000

Total 4,326,760,000

(Four Billion Three Hundred Twenty Six Million Seven
Hundred Sixty Thousand Birr)

7.4 Oromiya Region

a) Domestic Source 5,571,230,000
b) External Loan 57,710,000
c) External Assistance 145,380,000

Total 5,774,320,000

(Five Billion Seven Hundred Seventy Four Million Three
Hundred Twenty Thousand Birr)



7.5 AONTIA DAA Nc

Ul hao 317 1908 T 1,154,290,000

A ha-B KIC N&C 13,190,000
h/ ho-g WIC 0CSS 43,620,000
L 1,211,100,000

(728 LAL7 VAT o ANd- K7L TLAS? Are
oot qy Ac/

7.6 ANLLATIA FooH  hAA

Ul hao 17 198 T 268,340,000
A ha- KIC N&C 7,290,000
&/ h@o- hIC 6CH/T 25,820,000

&Lrc 301,450,000

[ont aof K7L 2087 Al avf Y9ta v NG/

7.7 QL0 NCE NulOOTS HHOT DAA

vl hao ¥ 1908 3,301,460,000
A ha@-g WIC NLC 33,780,000
d/ ho-B WIC OCST 69,850,000

&Lrc 3,405,090,000

[ont AT Al aof A9°0F TLALT HNG
ot v NG/

7.8 A29°0A HHOT hAN

vl hao 1 I8 177,050,000
A ha@-g WIC NLEC 5,860,000
d/ ho-B WIC 0CAT 27,530,000

L0 210,440,000

(-t aof ANC TLAST het @t RGO (L NC/

7.9 Achlé TN DAA

vl hao 1 IRE Nk 135,480,000
A/ ha@-g WIC NLEC 2,050,000
h/ ho-F WIC 6CSS 4,070,000

Lr°C 141,600,000

[a7& oot ACA R7L “LA07 N9°F T 9ot ANC
v nc/

7.10 AhL0 AN 0+ oonH8LC

Ul hao 312t 98 ok --
78,050,000

A harp A1C NLC
&/ ha K1C 6CAS 63,400,000
& 141,450,000

[731& avt ACO ATL LAY Al aot 19°q
v ¢/

7.5 Somale Region Birr

a) Domestic Source 1,154,290,000

b) External Loan 13,190,000
c) External Assistance 43,620,000
Total 1,211,100,000

(One Billion Two Hundred Eleven Million One Hundred Thousand

Birr)

7.6 Benishangul-Gumuz Region

a) Domestic Source 268,340,000
b) External Loan 7,290,000
c) External Assistance 25,820,000

Total 301,450,000

(Three Hundred One Million Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Birr)

7.7 Southern Nations, Nationalities and Peoples Region

a) Domestic Source 3,301,460,000
b) External Loan 33,780,000
c) External Assistance 69,850,000

Total 3,405,090,000

(Three Billion Four Hundred Five Million Ninety Thousand Birr)

7.8 Gambella Peoples' Region

a) Domestic Source 177,050,000
b) External Loan 5,860,000
c) External Assistance 27,530,000

Total 210,440,000

(Two Hundred Ten Million Four Hundred Forty Thousand Birr)

7.9 Harari Peoples' Region

a) Domestic Source 135,480,000
b) External Loan 2,050,000
c) External Assistance 4,070,000

Total 141,600,000

(One hundred Forty One Million Six Hundred Thousand Birr)

7.10 Addis Ababa City Administration

a) Domestic Source --
78,050,000

b) External Loan
c) External Assistance 63,400,000
Total 141,450,000

(One Hundred Forty One Million Four Hundred Fifty
Thousand Birr)



7.11 ALLBP oo 18LC 9°0C N+ Nnec

vl hao 3 o 198 ot 200,860,000
A ha- KIC N&C 1,050,000
h/ ho- WIC 0CSS 3,030,000

L0 204,940,000

-t v plot TLAST HMY oo ACO (LY
NG/

AR 8 P£171 0BT #TTC

8.1 PIMN AT PADTIL ATE TLL0EC
ANANT POLAM@-7 C&1°1 NET A8
ANLALTE Ravl9°l-N BEMME-AN::

82 NHY A7+&k 00 APX 1/ ¢taoh
@7 A%INLATT  PAAA  ao08LC
42571 NC2T L1 4Py
amPPd® Ntaopnt N7LAM@- gvavl
aoowlt AN RS AN MY
/C  0PLH@®  S7CTH £PCOA-E
A9°Cavl- 24 PPLENAAT LM
N12TG AT U PTT LooFFh::

h&D AN e +3 2000 %.9°.

7C" OALLTCLO
CANCKRE LuPol-AP B.T°NENLP
STANAN T6H.57F

7.11 Dire Dawa Administrative Council Birr
a) Domestic Source 200,860,000
b) External Loan 1,050,000
c) External Assistance 3,030,000
Total 204,940,000

(Two Hundred Four Million Nine Hundred Forty
Thousand Birr)

Article 8. Duty To Inspect

8.1 The Ministry of Finance and Economic
Development shall inspect and audit the
subsidy budget granted to Regional
Governments.

8.2 The Regional Finance Bureaux shall report
on the utilization of the budgetary subsidy
granted in accordance with the guideline
provided by the Ministry of Finance and
Economic Development and shall assist and
avail all documents for inspection.

Done at Addis Ababa, this ---------- day of ------ 2008

GIRMA WOLDEGIORGIS
PRESIDENT OF THE FEDERAL
DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF ETHIOPIA



